 TE CONNECTIVITY SENSORS /// SM9541 SERIES                                       11/2022 Page 1
te.com
Medical Industrial Consumer
Sleep Apnea Airflow Measurement Sports Equipment
CPAP Pneumatic Gauges Appliances
Ventilators Pressure Switches
Oxygenators Safety Cabinets
Negative Pressure Wound Therapy Life Sciences

Supply Voltage VDD 0.0  6.0 V
Supply Current IDD 0.0 2.0 4.0 mA
Update Period    2 ms
Operating Temperature(a) TOP -5 32 +65 °C
Storage Temperature (a)  TSTG -40 - +125 °C
Media Compatibility(a, b)
Notes:
a) Tested on a sample basis.
b) Clean, dry gas compatible with wetted materials. Wetted materials include Pyrex glass, silicon, alumina ceramic, epoxy, RTV, gold,
aluminum, and nickel.
Product Number Operating Pressure
Proof Pressure
(PPROOF)(a)
Burst Pressure
(PBURST)(a)
SM9541-010C-S-C-3-S -0.5 to 10 cmH2O
±1.5 PSI ±3.0 PSI
SM9541-010C-D-C-3-S -10 to 10 cmH2O
SM9541-020C-S-C-3-S -1 to 20 cmH2O
±4.8 PSI ±6.0 PSI
SM9541-020C-D-C-3-S -20 to 20 cmH2O
SM9541-040C-S-C-3-S -5 to 40 cmH2O
SM9541-040C-D-C-3-S -40 to 40 cmH2O
SM9541-100C-S-C-3-S -5 to 100 cmH2O
±12 PSI ±15 PSI SM9541-100C-D-C-3-S -100 to 100 cmH2O
SM9541-140C-S-C-3-S -20 to 140 cmH2O
Operating Characteristics – Specifications
All parameters are specified at Vdd = 3.2 V DC supply voltage at 25°C, unless otherwise noted.
Compound Gauge
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Units

SM9541 Series
TE CONNECTIVITY SENSORS /// SM9541 SERIES                                       11/2022 Page 10
9.  Ordering Information (Standard Configurations)
Part Number
Part
Marking
Pressure
Range (-ve)
Pressure
Range(+ve)
Package
Configuration
Tube
Configuration
Shipping
Method
SM9541-010C-S-C-3-S 95 – 001 -0.5 cmH2O 10 cmH2O
Compound
Gauge
Dual Vertical 45 Units
(per stick)
SM9541-010C-D-C-3-S 95 – 001 -10 cmH2O 10 cmH2O Differential
SM9541-020C-S-C-3-S 95 – 002 -1 cmH2O 20 cmH2O
Compound
Gauge
SM9541-020C-D-C-3-S 95 – 002 -20 cmH2O 20 cmH2O Differential
SM9541-040C-S-C-3-S 95 – 002 -5 cmH2O 40 cmH2O
Compound
Gauge
SM9541-040C-D-C-3-S 95 – 002 -40 cmH2O 40 cmH2O Differential
SM9541-100C-S-C-3-S 95 – 003 -5 cmH2O 100 cmH2O
Compound
Gauge
SM9541-100C-D-C-3-S 95 – 003 -100 cmH2O 100 cmH2O Differential
SM9541-140C-S-C-3-S 95 – 003 -20 cmH2O 140 cmH2O
Compound
Gauge
Notes:
a) All parts also available in shipping configuration Tape & Reel (SOIC-16 Dual Horizontal 500 parts/reel; SOIC-16 Dual Vertical 350

SM9541 Series
TE CONNECTIVITY SENSORS /// SM9541 SERIES                                       11/2022 Page 11
10.  Part numbering key
Silicon Microstructures
Product Series
Rated Pressure
010
020
040
100
140
Shipping Configuration
S Sticks/Tubes
T T & R
Supply Voltage
3 -3.3 V
Part Configuration
C Vertical Port
Pressure Type
S Single-Ended (Dual Ported Gauge)
D Differential
Unit of Pressure
C cmH2O
None PSI
Part Number
SM – 9541 – XXXC – S – C – 3 - S
ULTRA-LOW PRESSURE DIGITAL SENSOR
SM9541 Series
TE CONNECTIVITY SENSORS /// SM9541 SERIES                                       11/2022 Page 12
13.  Qualification Standards
REACH Compliant
RoHS Compliant
PFOS/PFOA Compliant
GLOBAL
Tel +1 408 577 0100
te.com/sensors
TE Connectivity, TE, TE Connectivity (logo) and Every Connection Counts are trademarks. All other logos, products and/or company names referred to herein might
be trademarks of their respective owners
The information given herein, including drawings, illustrations and schematics which are intended for illustration purposes only, is believed to be reliable. However, TE
Connectivity makes no warranties as to its accuracy or completeness and disclaims any liability in connection with its use. TE Connectivity‘s obligations shall only be
as set forth in TE Connectivity‘s Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale for this product and in no case will TE Connectivity be liable for any incidental, indirect or
consequential damages arising out of the sale, resale, use or misuse of the product. Users of TE Connectivity products should make their own evaluation to determine
the suitability of each such product for the specific application.
© 2022 TE Connectivity Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
Version 11/2022